Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



Bank of Jinzhou Co., Ltd.*

(a joint stock company incorporated in the People's Republic of China with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 0416)

(Stock Code of Preference Shares: 4615)

INSIDE INFORMATION

This announcement is made by Bank of Jinzhou Co., Ltd. (the "**Bank**", together with its subsidiaries, the "**Group**") pursuant to Rule 13.09(2)(a) of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Listing Rules") and the Inside Information Provisions (as defined in the Listing Rules) under Part XIVA of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong).

Reference is made to the announcement of the Bank dated 25 July 2019. On 28 July 2019, the board of directors of the Bank (the "**Board**") received notice from certain shareholders of the Bank (the "**Shareholders**"), including China Enterprise Development Investment (Beijing) Co., Ltd.* (中企發展投資(北京)有限公司), that they transferred part of the domestic shares of the Bank held by them to ICBC Financial Asset Investment Co., Limited (工銀金融資產投資有限公司) ("**ICBC Investment**"), Cinda Investment Co., Ltd. (信達投資有限公司) ("**Cinda Investment**") and China Greatwall Assets Management Co., Ltd* (中國長城資管理股份有限公司) ("**China Greatwall AMC**") under the support and guidance of the local government and financial supervising authorities, and the relevant parties have already entered into conditional share transfer agreements regarding such transfers (the "**Share Transfer Agreements**"). To the best knowledge of the Bank and as at the date of this announcement, the domestic shares of the Bank being transferred to ICBC Investment and Cinda Investment shall represent 10.82% and 6.49% of the total issued ordinary shares of the Bank, respectively.

The Board believes that the investment of ICBC Investment, Cinda Investment and China Greatwall AMC will further improve the Bank's corporate governance level and its ability to manage and resist risks, and will drive the future development of the Bank. The Bank will comply with the requirements under the relevant laws and regulations in relation to such transfers, including the application for the approval of China Banking and Insurance Regulatory Commission Liaoning Bureau, the registration for the change of shareholders and the disclosure of information.

The Bank will make further announcements in compliance with the relevant laws and regulations as and when appropriate.

By order of the Board Bank of Jinzhou Co., Ltd.* Zhang Wei Chairman

Jinzhou, Liaoning Province, the PRC 28 July 2019

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Zhang Wei, Mr. Huo Lingbo, Ms. Liu Hong, Mr. Wang Jing, Mr. Sun Jing and Ms. Wang Xiaoyu, as executive directors; Ms. Meng Xiao, Mr. Li Dongjun and Ms. Tang Fang, as non-executive directors; Mr. Choon Yew Khee, Mr. Lin Yanjun, Mr. Chang Peng'ao, Ms. Peng Taoying and Ms. Tan Ying as independent non-executive directors.

* Bank of Jinzhou Co., Ltd. is not an authorized institution within the meaning of the Banking Ordinance (Chapter 155 of the Laws of Hong Kong), not subject to the supervision of the Hong Kong Monetary Authority, and not authorized to carry on banking and/or deposit-taking business in Hong Kong.